08/18/2010 11:44 4156732892 CENTRAL BUILDERS SUP PAGE
Aug. 18 2010 §:23AM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL No. 0830 P 2/4

City and County of San Fraucisco

Office of Contract Administration, Purchasing Department,
City Hall, Room 430 . o
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Franciseo, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 2

‘PLUMBING AND STEAM FITTING MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

Centyal Builders Supply : Date: July 29, 2010

1637 Fillmore Street Buyor's Name:  Hermilo Rodis

San Prancisco, CA 94115 Term Contract 76038

Attn: ElsonLow : City Blanket: BPSF00003406
Type: Indcfinite quantity

NTE Amount; $1,000,000

The history of this contract and its modifications i3 ag follows:

o Start End }
Modification date date Amowunt Other changes
Original Conttact  08/01/07 0731/09  $1,000.000 '
Modification # 1 08/01/09 o 07/31/10 No Chango
Modification#2  08/01/10 0731/11.  NoChange  Add & Modify Conditions

By mutal ageeenaent, this modification 2 changes the contract as follows:

o Xt extends the contract one year, fiom August 1, 2010 through July 31, 2011

e Condition 99: Food Sexvice Waste Redunction Requirements (Attachmenf “A”) has been added.

» Contract Condition 29: Submitting False Claims; Monetary Pena]ties ls being replaced in its entirety by
the langunge stated in Attachment “B”.

-All other torms and conditions remain the seme.

Approved by the City: \Xg{i— % W / 7/9197/7
(Q r%i Kol%ﬁ&% nd Pur Date
Approved by Contractor: _&l@ |@
S[gnatum

Name and Title: ’g,\gm \,DUJ :

Pago 1 of 3

Sipn and return one oziginal. The duplieate orlginglis for your files, . . P-280 (02-09-09)

02/04



BB/lBQQBlB

11:44 415673289 CENTRAL BUILDERS SUP . PAGE

3 2
Ugo 19 2UI0 giZ3Am LaA-ULA GIIY HALL No. Y830 I 3/4

Attachment “A™

Confract Modification No. 2
Confract 76038

Central Builder’s Supply-
July 29, 2010

99."  Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements, Effective June 1, 2007, Contvactor
agrees to comply filly with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Food Service Waste
Reduetion Orxdinance, as set forth in San Francisco Environment Code Chapter 16, including the
yemedios provided, and implementing gnidelines sud rules. The provisions of Chapter 16 are
incorporated helem by reference and madc a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth.
This provision is a material texm of this Agreement. By entering into this Agreement, Contractor:
agrees that if it breaches this provision, Cify will suffer actual damages that will be impractical
or extremely difficult fo determine; firther, Contractor agrees that the sum of one hundved
"dollaxs ($100) liquidated damages f‘m’ the first breach, two hundred dollats ($200) liguidated
damages for the second breach In the same year, and five hundred dollats ($500) liguidated
damages for subsequent breaches in the same yoay is reasobable estimate of the damage that City
will Incur based on the violation, established in light of the civcumstances existing at the time
this Agreetent was tnade, Such amount shall not be congidered a penalty, but rather agreed
monetary damagoes sustained by City because of Conh'actor g failine to comp]y with fhts

provision.

Page 2 of 3

a3/a4



83/18/2018
Aug. 1

11:44 4156732892 CENTRAL BUILDERS SUP PAGE
8. 2010 8:23AM . GSA-OCA CITY HALL D No. 0830+ P. 4/4

Attachment “B”

Contract Modification No. 2
Confract 76038

Central Builder's Supply
July 29, 2010

29.  Submitting False Claims; Monctary Penalties. Pursuant to San Francisco
Adainistrafive Code §21,35, any contractor, subcontractor or consultant who submits a false
claim shall be Jiable to. the City for the statutory penalties set forth in that section. The text of
Section 21.35, along with the entive San Francisco Administrative Code is available on the web
at hitp://www.minicode.com/Library/clientCodePage.aspx?clientID=4201. A contractor,
subcontractor.ox consultant:will be deemed to have submitted a false claim to the City if the
contractoy, subcontractor or consultant; (s) knowingly presents o1 canses to be presented to an
officer or employee of the City = false claim ox request for paymerit.or.approval; (b) knowingly
makes, uses, or causos to be made or used a false record ot statement to get a false claim paid ox
apploved by the City; (c) conspires to defraud the City by getting a falsc claim allowed or paid
by the City; (d) knowingly makes, uges; o catses to be made or used a falsevecord or statement
to conceal, avoid, or decrease an obllgatlon to pay or frarismit money or propetty to the Clty; or

(¢) 1is a beneficiary of an inadvertent submission of a false claim to the City, subsequently

- discovers the falsity of the clalm, and fails to disclose the falsc claim to the City within a

reasonable time after dlscovejy of 1he false claim.

Page 3 of'3

B4/04



City and County of San Francisco

Office of Contract Administration, Purchasing Department
City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 1

PLUMBING AND STEAM FITTING MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

Central Builders Supply Date: July 27, 2009
1637 Fillmore Street Buyer’s Name:  Pamela Olivier
San Francisco, CA 94115 Term Contract 76038

Attn: Elson Low Type: Indefinite quantity

NTE Amount: $1,000,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End
Modification date date Amount Other changes
Original Contract 08/01/07 07/31/09 Same Original Contract
Modification # 1 08/01/09 07/31/10 Same One-Year Extension

This modification #1 changes the contract as follows:
It extends the contract one year, from August 1, 2009 through July 31, 2010.

By mutual agreement, the contract is extended for an additional one (1) year from August 1, 2009 through
July 31, 2010.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Approved by the City: /C ﬁ /-0 2

=7 Naomi Kell urchaser Date
rZ
Approved by Contractor: 23 25 8%

Signatuig &~ Vv Date

Name and Title: ' ELS LOW, VICE PREN N |




